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Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C- 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 18, 2010 [x] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [ l 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to Project Agreement R2003-1658 in the amount of $134,448.89 with Wantman Group, Inc. for professional services. 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Supplemental Agreement will provide the services necessary for the preparation of design plans and construction bid documents for Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to 1-95. 

District 4 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On October 21, 2003, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement R2003-1658 with Wantman Group, Inc. (WGI) to provide professional services required to prepare design plans and construction bid documents for Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to 1-95 (Project). Palm Beach County now desires WGI to develop a separate set of construction plans for the Project, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for this supplement by WGI is 12.60%. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum)......................... $76,814.39 (Roadway and Drainage 
Plans, Survey, Permitting, 
Signing and Marking, 
Utility, Signal Plans and 
Street Lighting). Reimbursable Expenses (Not to Exceed).... $ 57,634.50 (Permit Fees, 

Total: $134,448.89 

Geotechnical and 
Reproduction). 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners' approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 3. Project Work Schedule 
------==-======================================================= 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year_ Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2010 
$134,449 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$134,449 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes x No~ 
Budget Account No: 
Fund 3505 Dept 361 Unit 0965 Object 6505 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee fund - Zone 5 
Palmetto Pk Rd/W of Powerline to I-95 

Authorization - Basic Services 
- Reimbursables 

Fiscal Impact 

$ 76,814.39 
$ 57,634.50 
$134,448.89 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ---=-· --¥~MJ.-..11,.M.h,1.,1\~jlt.l.lh~·Xv~------­
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

?alto 

Tu item complies with current 
CeuBty polieios-

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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Attachment 1 

PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
W ST OF POWE N TO•-~------. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2003510 
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SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
W. OF POWERLINE ROAD TO 1-95 

PROJECT#: 2003510 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTACHMENT 2 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 6, made and entered into this day of 
_________ 2010 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 
and, Wantman Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 2035 Vista Parkway, 
Suite 100, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

October 21, 2003 (R2003-1658), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95, Palm Beach County, Florida 

(hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to prepare design plans 

and construction bid documents required to develop a separate Phase A set of 

construction plans for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSULTANT: 
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RE: Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95 ProjectNo.2003510 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $76,814.39; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed) $57,634.50; 

Totaling $134,448.89 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 
the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSULTANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SSE) Participation, described in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The CONSULTANT has provided sub-consultant Letters of Intent to perform as an SBE as described in Exhibit ·o• of the Authorization. 

5. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Eight-Nine Cents ($134,448.89). 

6. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement dated October 21, 2003 (R2003-1658), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 
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RE: Palmetto Parle Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95 ProjectNo.2003510 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -----------Burt Aaronson, Chair 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSUL TANT: 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

WITNESS/ 

avc!pu/4 o ::J, ,h,i.s,__, 

~ k ea fun .fa! ,z t!J 
(Printed Name) 

BY l)nwo (Mn I..~ 

le:WJ'.\~X {Prlted Name) 

F:\ROAOWA Y\CCNA 1200351 0\Project\Supp6\Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 
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EXHIBIT ''A'' 



SCOPE OF SERVICES 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD- SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 6 

PBC PROJECT NO. 2003510 
Phase A-From West of Palmetto Circle North to West of Military Trail Phase B - From West of Military Trail to Interstate 95 

January 6, 2010 
Revised: March 9, 2010 

Supplemental Agreement No. 6 provides the following contractual modifications and additional services at the request of Palm Beach County (PBC): 

• Revised hourly rates for Supplemental Agreement No. 2. In 2005, PBC split the original design contract for Palmetto Park Road into two Phases. Phase A from "West ofPowerline Road to West of Military Trail" and Phase B from "West of Military Trail to Interstate 95. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 accounted for the additional roadway, drainage, signing & pavement marking, and signalization design and plan production effort required to develop a separate Phase A set of construction plans. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 was approved in October of 2006 and was immediately pl aced on ho Id by P BC. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 will be voided and a II hours will be tabulated in Supplemental Agreement No.6 at the current hourly rate. Kimley-Hom & Associates (Signalization) and Tierra, Inc. (Geotechnical Services) have also included revised fee estimates, applying current hourly rates to the previously approved hours included as part of Supplemental Agreement No. 2. 

• The project limits for Phase A have been changed from "West ofPowerline Road to West of Military Trail" to "West of Palmetto Circle North to West of Military Trail". The change in project I imits e quates to an additional 120 O' of roadway, drainage, and signing and marking improvements. 

• Additional topographic survey will be required to account for changes to the project limits for Phase A and also at the north and south approaches of the intersection Powerline Road to account for F DOT i mprovements along P owerline Road, c urrently under construction. The additional survey described above equates to 1000' of topographic survey beyond the original survey and 500' of revised topographic survey north and south of Palmetto Park Road along Powerline Road. 
• Verification of the original topographic survey for the Phase A limits. Any minor changes will be surveyed and an updated topographic survey for the Phase A limits will be completed. 

• Additional d rainage de sign ba sed on S FWMD's r ejection o fa dditional p ost-development discharge previously approved by PBC and L WOO. 

Below is a summary of the elements of work associated with the additional plan development effort not previously outlined in Supplemental Agreement No. 2: 

Roadway (Phase A) 

• Provide typical section detail for newly proposed intersection configuration at Palmetto Park Road and Palmetto Circle North. 

PBC Project 2003510, Palmetto Park Road- Supplemental Agreement No. 6 Page I 



• Provide two additional plan sheets to cover the 1200' of improvements west of Palmetto Circle North. 

• Revise horizontal geometry at the east approach of the intersection of Palmetto Park Road and Palmetto Circle North. R evisions to the p Ian sheet covering the 5 00' east of Palmetto Circle North will be necessary. 

• Provide two additional profile sheets to cover the 1200' of improvements west of Palmetto Circle North. 

• Provide 13 additional cross sections to cover the 1200' of improvements west of Palmetto Circle North. 

Drainage {Phase A} 

• Design an additional 1200' (each side of the road) of roadside ditches west of Palmetto Circle North. 

• Design storm sewer elements for an additional 10 structures and provide drainage structure cross sections. 

Drainage (Phase B) 

• Redesign of approximately 3 structures to outfall into Cypress Knee Preserve, and design of 3 new structures to provide outfall from Cypress Knee Preserve back into the roadway drainage system. 

Permitting {Phase A & Phase B) 

• Preparation of SFWMD Water Use Permit application and supporting documentation required for dewatering activities for both Phase A and Phase B (Not included in original contract or subsequent supplemental agreements). 

Signing and Pavement Marking {Phase A) 

• Provide two additional plan sheets to cover the 1200' of improvements west of Palmetto Circle North and revise plan sheet covering the 500' east of Palmetto Circle North. 

PBC Project 2003510, Palmetto Park Road- Supplemental Agreement No. 6 Page2 



Master Summary - Estimate of Work Effort & Fee Proposal - S.A. No. 6 
PBC Pn,Jec:I No.: 2003510 
~I Pn,Jec:I No.: 2!)2344.DD 
Job OellCtlpllon: PALMETTO PARK ROAD • Phue BI PhaH A {Revlaed Umlts) / SAt2 Revlaed Ratea 
Phase A • Wall of Palmetto Clrde Nol1h lo Wast of Military Trail 
Phase B • Wasl of Mlll1a,y Traff lo Interstate 95 

SeniorCAOO 

Consullant: WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
Date Prepared: 1/6/2010 (llevt1ed 319/2010) 

From: West of Palmetto Circle North 
To: lntentato 9S 

Length: (Phase A• I 9 Miles/ Phase B • I. I MIies) 

Total Man 
Proiect Manaoer Senior Engineer En ineer Technician Hours 
Man Hour1y Man Hourty Man Hourly Man Hourly By 

Work Element/ Activity Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Activity Salary Coat By Activity 
A. ROADWAY PLANS 44 "'S50.94 171 "$47.41 171 r-<$38.20 44 -..525.91 '-431 $18,383.15 
B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING 30 SS0.94 1U $47.41 122 $38.20 30 $25.91 " 304 $12,749.92 
C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS • $50.94 21 $47.41 21 $38.20 • $25.91 I'-. 12 $2,162.06 
D. UTILITY COORDINATION 4 $50.94 11 $47,41 18 $38.20 4 S25.91 [",. 40 $1,677.16 

·, 
Totals '· 83 $50.94 "334 $47.41 334 $38.20 r-,,-93 $25.91 " 834 "" $34,972.29 

9"1 :i.;t._<,t i.)~ ",--.., i !"iA '11.1,-,'i'f,'T.O 't<il, 1 ~o Sl 
I!!!ll l!Y!!l!ll!!I 11110! !.21!! lb ~lllll11! Total Contract Fee Computations 

A. ROADWAY PLANS $54,707.50 Tolal Activity Salary Costs S34.972.29 
B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING $37,984.58 1.1 overhead Addlflves 
C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS $6,500.79 a.) Combined AdmlnlstraUve & General 

"'\, $58,054.00 D. UTILITY COORDINATION $4,996.61 & Fringe Benefits Cost (limJled to PBC maximum)'-' 166.00% 

Subtotal (Salaries + Combined overhead) \. $93,026.29 
Total $104,111M 

"-.J 12% 2.) Opera Ung Margln Cos I (Fixed Fee) '- $11,163.15 
§l!l!!i!!D!YIIIDI Eu1 

A. Kimle)'-Hom & Aasodar.1. Inc. $45,963..46 Subtotal (Burdened Salaries • Operating Margin) "-, $104,189.44 
B. Tiem,, Inc. $23,205.00 
c. Brown & Prnllips. Inc. $12,259.00 

BASIC LUMP SUM FEE (WGI) $104,189.44 
Total $11,427.41 Subconsuttants 

a) Ktmley-Hom & Associates, Inc. "' $45,983.48 
Additional Services b) Brown & Phiffips, Inc. ",, $12,259.00 

I Supp. Agreement No. 2 Credit. Basic Services .... -$85.597.51 

i TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE "-, $76.814 'Ill 
Total $0.00 

I 

! 
fl!ID!t El!I REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

\,, A. SF'M,,10 (Phue A) $8,000.00 Penni! Fees (WGI) $56,500.00 
B. SF'M,,10 (Phue B) $500.00 ReprodUctlons (WGI) " $7,485.00 
C. LWOO (Phase A) $30,000.00 Reproductions (KHA) " $59.50 
0. LWOO (Phase B) $18,000.00 Tierra, Inc. --. $23,205.00 

Total $11,IOO.OO Supp. Agreement No. 2 Credit• Reimbursable Expensea .... -$29 ,615.00 

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES ~ •-•"• "n 

"-.I ~ ~ .9'1,tt,) ~~ ADDITIONAL SERVICES so.oo 
418/2010 , Printed Date TOTAL MAXIMUM LIMITING FEE (SA No. 8) '"' $134 448.89 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

W ANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
20JSVISTA PARKWAY,SUITE 100 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

AGENCY 

Palm Beach County- Existing Plans 
~aim Beach Countv- Traffic 
SFWMD 
ERM /Palm Beach County) 
LWOD 
utllitv Coonlination 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

COPIES TOTAL COST 

IREIMBURSABLE EXPENSE TOTAL 

Reproductions Summary 

BLACKLINES (22"x 34") 
SHEETS PER 

Datt: 1/6/2010 (Rnised: 319/2016) 
PBC No: 2003510 

WGI No: 202344.00 

NUMBER OF SETS 
SET 

TOTAL SHEETS 
SUBMITTALS 

TOTAL COPIES 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

COPIES (11 "xl 7") 

SETS SHEETS PER TOTAL SHEETS 
SET 

7 200 1400 
3 200 600 

31 200 6200 
10 200 2000 
4 200 800 
3 200 600 
4 200 800 

COPIES (S..1/l"x 11") 
SETS SHEETS PER TOTAL SHEETS SET 

1 2500 2500 
10 500 5000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

NUMBER OF 
SUBMITTALS 

3 
3 

2 
3 
3 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITfALS 

1 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
S1.00 
$0.00 

TOTAL COPIES 

4200 
1800 
6200 

2400 
1800 
800 

21200 
0.30 

$6,360.00 

TOTAL COPIES 

2500 --..., 5000 

7500 
0.15 

"' $1,125.00 

1\ $7,485.00 I 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

WANTMAN GROlJP, INC. 
ZOJ5 Vim Part.way, Suite 100 
We,t p.., Bad,. FL J.J41 I 
(!160617-2210 

A. ROADWAY PLANS 

ROADWAY PLANS 
1 KeyS!wel 

2 Typical Sedions & Delalls 

3 Summa,vofa.-es 

4 --
s PTollleSheels 
8 Side Road Profiles 
7-Profileaand•-
a Bade of Sidewalk Proftlea 
9 MIIC8Qaneous ConalNdlon Oelaila 
10 CrouSectionl 

11 - Half-Sections 

IIISCEU.ANEOUS TASKS 

1 ~ !looka 

2 CoatEamates 

3 Detigr, Doc:un,-,;on and Data Callldion 

4 Field R..-

COOIUIINA11011 
1 Coordination with PBC Enaineenna 
2 Coordinate Accus wilhPBC 
3 Coordination with FOOT 0-4 

" Coordination with Utility c_. 
s Coordination with CltY of Boca R_, 

!ROADWAY PLANS TOTAL 

Manhour Estimate 

Dat<: l/6/lUIO(RmN<l:319/2010) 
PBC No: 2083510 
WCI No: ZOll44.00 

I Scale I Basis or I No. or ; I Manhours/ I Total I Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet Manhours Comments 

NIA SHT 1 4 4 Far additional plan set- to Dmie<1 si,lit. 
Typical Delall at PelmellO Citde Nor1h and NIA SHT 2 10 20 -\ypiall onP-oballMlonMaotwPlen 
Tvoical 

NIA SHT 2 8 16 For additional plan NI - to - split. 
2 ~- (Addllional 1200')-of Pan,etlo 40 SHT 2.5 24 60 Ci"'8 Nor1h+ R8llili0nsto 1 Slwet-of P-
Cln:le Nor1h 114 hcx.nl. 40 SHT 2 24 48 2 New Sheets - of Pameao Circle Nonh. 20 SHT 0 0 0 NIA 

20 SHT 0 0 0 N/A 
20 SHT 0 0 0 NIA 

NIA LS 1 12 12 Milina & Resufadna/Feather Details. SWPPP, lie. 
20 EA 13 3 39 Add-1200' w-' of Palmetto Circle Nort1 

'1200'/100' = 12+1 • 131. 10 EA 0 0 0 NIA 

NIA LS 1 ,46 ,46 Quantities lor - plan 1111 - to ptajecl split 
and,._lor ___ 

NIA EA 2 16 32 A.....,.2-. 
NIA LS 1 23 23 Geomatric Calc:a,--of ------NIA EA 8 5.5 44 5 nr.iews x 2 peq,111 x 4.5 hrs fmcklcles lnlveo. 

NIA LS 1 30 30 s.....-.x2...,.,..x3hrslnduding...,.... NIA LS 1 16 16 2 meelings X 2 peopr,, X 4 In indudina mlr1wll. 
NIA LS 1 12 12 AdditiOnal ~~ ..............,o/PoweflneRoad. 
NIA LS 1 28 28 1 l11ffli'1g X 2 paoplo X 4 In includlng -· + 2 lneadllor10---. NIA LS 1 8 8 1 meetingsx 2-x4 hrs;,,,,,_,,, mirlUlea. 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

WAl'mllAN CROUP, INC. 
JO.IS Villa ,_OJ, Soiw 100 
Watl'--h,FLJJ411 
(541)617-2221 

B. DRAINAGE PLANS/DESIGN AND PERMITTING 

Manhour Estimate 

o ... , 1/6/201t (Reoloed: J/M810) 
PBC No: 200J510 
WCI No: ZOUM.00 

I Scale I Basia of I No. of I ManllOUrs/ I Total I Esllmatlt Unl1s/Sheets Unit/Sheet ManllOUn Commenlll 
DRAINAGE ANALYSIS ANO DESIGN 

1 Oes9> d R-.,Y 0ilches NIA MILE o.s 12 6 - A -Oeslgrl roadlide swain for -entn-.uadon(0.25m1Mx2\ 
Phase A· Asslme 2 strucllnS-, 300 
(1,200l300)"2=8 + 2 ad<l1IOrlal on,........_ 
(10-•3-• 30hrl) 
PhaseB-Moclllladar-6-to ...... for dilc:harge Into IW1d GIA d c_. 2 Oel9> d Stcmt Sewn NIA EA 16 3 ~ Knee-..(8IIN<IUreox3tnlllrUcllft = 18hrl~ Oralnagere-<IHq,~by 
PBC IW1d LWDO. i..-SFV&D-"'not 
..... -~IW!ddnignlo-
lnlD~ l<lwe--nNilftedlWld modillacl. 3 n-inn d S1ormwaterDelenllon/R-.uon Fadllties NIA EA 0 0 0 NIA • DoliondEldlltnaonT- NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 5._,,,,,-,_...,...,_S......,IIIFelllns NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 
Phase B - Updale ~ Report ID,_ -upand _ pemil_lW!d 8 Oralnage0es9> R~ NIA LS 1 40 40 --.-eyproso--for 
SFWMD. ANoirldudn-planHI 
-dueto--7 Flokl~ 

NIA LS 1 12 12 1-x3eachx4tnaac:h. 
DMINAOEPI.ANS ,,_u., 

200 SHT 2 24 ~ Addtional--c1ue1o--
Aa~16--(-20ralnageS1Nc:llnS- 10 EA 10 1.8 18 slight-ln-for30IA!all-inlo~--....., 
pr-..iyde11\1118<1n-"""'p11ns· 3,...,.,,_,-,__s-.. NIA SHT 1 4 4 
Ouanlilies fer---• S-DelenliclrdA_, Fadlillea 40 SHT 0 0 0 --inCtooaS-5 5-o-ntionlR_F_ Crou Sections 10 EA 0 0 0 NIA 6 ,..,....,,,_Ollailll 

NIA LS 1 8 8 ~ Sl1uclln Dal.lils. 
PERWmN8 

1 SFWMDPennll~ & ~ NIA LS 1 40 40 PllaseASFWM0$1Dn11111. 2 LWDOPennlt-. &~ NIA LS 1 32 32 Pllase A LWDO SUbmitt.11. 3 PBCERM Permit-&~ NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 4 ._,_M...,_ 
NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 

5 SFINMO ~ UsePtrmllApplicalion &Coadnation Pt1ase A & Pllase B • Dewll#tng Permit NIA LS 2 24 ~ ~andS\"""""'9~(2 --l 
IDIWNAGE P\.ANSIDESIGN AND PERMtmNG TOTAL \ 

V 304 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
1113!1 Vilta Parkw.y, Saito 100 
Weol ...,_ Bcacll. n 1141 I 
1561) 617-1110 

C. SIGNING ANO MARKING PLANS 

SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 
1 Kev Sheet 
2 ~ tlGlea Sheet 

3 Tabulation of Q......ities 

4 Plan Sheets 

5 Signalized lnlenedion Oe1ai1s 
6 Quanllliu 
7 Coat Elllmates 

I 

jSIGNING ANO MARKING PLANS TOTAL 

Manhour Estimate 

Dato: 1/6/ZOH (Revised: J/9/lOIO) 
PBC No: 2003519 
WGI No: l02344.00 

I Basis of I No. of , I Manhouni/ I Total I Seale Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet Manhours Comments 

NIA SHT 1 6 6 Far additlonal plan set due to project spill NIA SHT 1 4 4 Far addiUanal 11111n set due to Dnliad llllllt. 
NIA SHT 1 12 12 Ouan1ltieS far additional lmilS and tar 

additional - set due to - -2 New si-ts (Addltional 1200')- of 20 SHT 2.5 12 30 P...,_ Cirde North+ ReYloionl to 1 Sheet 
east of Palmello Ciftle Monti 18 llalnl 20 SHT 0 0 0 NIA 

NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 
NIA LS 0 0 0 NIA 

\ 62 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

WANTMA.N CllOUP,INC. 
DJSv-,-.,,, s.ite tao 
W..«hat 8-l,, ft./13411 
(5'0W(•mt 

D. Utility Coordination 

Ul1UTY COORDINA110N 
COCll'llinllllcwlth P8C S\a1I and l'9C ligh1inlJ 

1 ----fellrilllproposedllgl,ting ... 
an Pelmelto hlk Road 

z l.il)hllna&..fOrROlllwlly~ 

IUTIUlY COORDINATION TOTAL 

Manhour Estimate 

Oak: 1/612811 (lterind: l/9/l9l0) 
PBC Ne: llOlSlt 
WGINa:ffl344.80 

I I B•~of I ~of ,IManhourwl T~ I S!:llle Estimate UnltalShNta UnltfSbeet Manhours Commell1a 

lnckldes 2 ~oflighling pial1&and 2 LS 1 20 20 1Md1C1$ with PBC lighling llaff- PBC 
lighllngCCIIIUlllnll. ("'-B) 

lndudN pole and clnut--delail llbeet 
In IOflClwaY plal1& farpa,tion wllhin FOOT,_ LS 1 20 20 at....,,,,andlellWtoFDOTdDIUMnlintl 
proposed design. Also lnclucles meeting with 
FOOT and PBC lighling llaff. ("'- B) 

" " 40 I 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A & Phase B) 

Pennit Expense Summary 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
l035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
W...a Paha Beach, FL33411 
(561) 687-2220 

AGENCY 

PERMITS 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SAMAD)- Phase A SFWMD -WATER USE (Short Term DewatBling) - Phase A SFWMD-WATER USE (Short Term Dewatarina1 -Phase B LAKE IM>RTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT {LWOD\- Phase A -LAKE IIYORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT IL'M>Dl - Phase B -

PERMIT FEES TOTAL 

* For feea, see atlached fee schedules from SFV\MD and L'M>D. 

Date: 1/"'2010 (Rnbed: 3ll/'2010) 
PBC No: 2003510 

WGI No: 202344.00 

PERMIT FEE• 

$ 7500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 30.000.00 
$ 18 000.00 

' $ V 56,500.00 

*" Phaae A - A9llumed initial fee of $3000 plus 15 additional discharge control structures at $1800 each. 
- Phase B -As part of the perTrit application review, LV\IDD identified 10 additional "control stn.aduAts". For inc:lusion in 1he original app\i(lation V\GI did not identify the replacement of existing di1ch bottom inlets/drainage struc:tures as part of the applic:ation fee. Per disc;us&ion with LVIOD, any newly construclBd inle1sldrainage slructunts which comain a weir and/or bleeder and conlrols discharge in any way qualifies as a control slruclUre which needs 1D be reviewed by LV'JDD. 



CHAPTER 40E-1 GENERAL AND PROCEDURAL Effective Date: November 1, 2009 

(3)(a) Environmental Resource Permit Application processing fees are in the following table: 
TABbE 40E-1.607(3Ka) PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESSING FEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE PERMIT APPLICATIONS REVIEWED PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 40E-4, 40E-40, AND 40E-400, F.A.C. Fee amounts shall apply to applications for conceptual and construction, or conceptual, or construction exce as noted. 

riculture 
All others 

tieed General Permit pursuant to Chapter 40E-400, F.A.C., including uacutture 
·ng1e family residential hornesite consisting of 10 acres or less in total land rea 

40E-l Page20 

Amount 
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Water Use Permits 
Page 2 of 4 

---graalllrttat15MGll1ass!lw\or"'IUIII S4.200 ID30MOM 

Mar morlih- gn,allrtw, 30 MGM lass Ila\ orequol S 8.500 ID300UGII 
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http://www.sfwmd.gov/portal/page/portal/xweb%20-%20release%202/water%20use%20per ... 3/9/2010 



Water Use Permits 
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LAKE WORffl DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
OPERATING POLICIES 

Example3 

SECflONl.O 

Project Description: A roadway project is five miles in length with seven control sttuctures and crossing nine L WOO canals. The crossings consist of culverts less than 120 LF in length. 
Fee Calculation: 

Roadways with zero or one discharge structure 
Six additional control structures are six@SJ,800.00/C.S. Nine culvert crossings@ $720.00/crossing 

THE TOTAL REVIEW FEE 

$ 3,000.00 
$10,800.00 
S 6,480.00 

$20,2110.00 

NOTE: Existing calnrb for side streets and driveways that are being replaced or modified rilain LWDD Canal(s) for reqllired canal relocation, as part or a road project, an included in roadway fees. 

1.2 Permit. Inspection and Administrative Fees 
NOTE: Modifiations a•dlor revisions made after the issuance or a PermJt will require a DI0.00 Pvmit Modification Fee. If a modlftcatiotl or revision that is made after the Issuance or a Permtt Is deemed by LWDD to be a major JllfldlllattioD or major revision, the project mast apply for a new Permit utilizillg the following fee schedule. A Permit l\eisne will nq•ire a $240.00 fee. Fees will be doubled if improvemeats an constructed or instaBed without a Permit or backfilled wttltoat inspection. 

Dniaage Permits: 
Projects JO acres or less 
Projects above 10 acres and less than 40 acres 
Projects 40 acres and above 
Each subsequent phase of a previously approved Master Plan 
IREF: SECl10N 2.0) 

Raadway Projeas 
Designs with mo or one discharge control strvct..e 
Each additional discharge control struc:turc 
flW': SK"TION8 2.1 & 5.0) 

M.S. T.U. Roadway Projects 
(Private Property Assessed Projects) 
fur: SECTIONS 2.0 & 5.0) 

Bridges or Box Culverts (0- 120 L.F.) 
Each additional 20 L.F. or fraction theccof 
IREF: SICl10NS 4.0 & 5.0) 
For Lengths 200 L.F. or greater 
(lll.F: StcTIONS S.6 & 38.0) 

Last Revised: Oct. I, 2009 

$1,200.00 ea. 
$3,000.00 ea. 
$4,200.00 ea. 

S 240.00 ea. 

$3,000.00 ea. 
S1,I00.00 ea. 

$1,200.00 ea. 

$1,200.00 ea. 
S 50.00 ea. 



Kimley-Hom 
and Associates, Inc. 

February 25, 2010 

~- David Wantman, P.E. 
Wantman Group, Inc. 
2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Re: Traffic Signal Plans and Street Lighting Design Analysis Report - Palmetto Parle Road from a point approx 3400 ft West of Powerline Road extending eastward to a point approximately 100 ft west of Boca Del Mar Drive 

Dear Mr. Wantman: 

Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit this Scope of Services to Wantman Group Inc. ("the Client'') to provide additional cngineeriDg service associated with the above referenced project This effort will be governed by the tenm and conditions of our current agreement as amended below. Ow: scope of scmccs, schedule, and fee an: below. 

Scope of Services 

Task J - Signalization Construction Plan 

The Consultant will prepare three additional traffic signal plans for the following locations: 

• Palmetto Park Road and Powerline Road (New Mast Arm) 
• Palmetto Park Road and Toledo Road (New Mast Ann) 
• Palmetto Park Road and Palmetto Parle Circle.(New Mast Ann) 

Wantman Group, Inc. shall provide the cadd files required for our use in preparing the base mapping associated with each of the above referenced intersections. Infonnation to be furnished shall include. but not be limited to, existing and proposed roadway features such as edge& of pavement, sidewalks, curb and gutter, traffic separators. drainage structuxes, vertical and horizontal locations of existing and proposed utilities, as well as existing traffic signal COIJ¥)ncnts. KHA will use this provided data to prepare the proposed signal plans. The proposed traffic signal plans will be designed in accordance with FOOT and Palm Beach County guidelines. These proposed signal plans will show the location of the proposed mast ann poles. foundations, traffic and pedestrian signal heads, controller, conduit, and pull boxes. The appropriate Palm Beach County Signal Contract pay item numbers will be mcludcd in the plans to identify the anticipated work elements. 

The traffic signals installations at these locations will require new mast arm signal supports. It is assumed that these mast anm will require structural analysis and design and is included as a part of this Scope of Services and Fee. Wantman Group, Inc. shall provide the Consultant with a geoteclmical report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida, indicating the existing design values of the soil. 

• 
ia 561 845 0665 

nMl/1111 863 8175 



Mr. David Wantman, Pg 2, February 25, 2010 
Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

KHA shall provide the W antman Group with the approximate locations of the proposed geotechnical testing. The plan will be prepared using Microstation at a scale suitable for reproduction at l "=20'. The plan set will consist of the summacy of quantities, signalization general notes, traffic signal plan and the standard FOOT mast arm index sheets. lt is anticipated that we will be able to re-use the Key Sheet, General Notes, Tabulation of Quantities and Pay Item Footnote sheets previously prepaffli however they will require some modifications to make them specific to this work. 

It can be anticipated that there may be minor changes in the roadway/intetsection design as a result of Palm Beach County's review comments. Minor adjustments to the signal plan are included in this scope of services. However, significant revisions to the traffic signal plans, resulting from revisions to the roadway/intersection plans, will be considered as additional services. KHA will obtain Peak Hour traffic counts at each of the subject intetsections. These counts will be used as the basis for developing the traffic signal phasing and initial timings for each of the intersections. 

KHA will attend 1 meeting with Palm Beach County to review the design concept and elicit their co1J111lents. 

KHA will furnish plan sets for use by Wantman Group, Inc in submitting the necessary permit applications. 

KHA will meet with a representative of FPL to identify the service point locations for each of the proposed traffic signals. 

It is assumed that the Florida Dq,artment of Transportation Standard Specifications for Roads and §ridges dated 2010 and the supplements thereto will be used as the technical specifications for this work and that no special technical provisions are required. 

The design and preparation of the Signal interconnect plans from Palmetto Parle Circle to Military Tnul was included in the original Scope of Services. The additional effort to be accomplished under this task is extending the interconnect plans to a point 1400 If west of Palmetto Park Circle and preparing two (2) different stand-a-lone sets of plans. This will include preparation of the following additional plan sheets: 

• Tabulation of Quantities 
• Pay Item Footnotes 
• General Note Sheets 
• One additional plan sheet 

Tosic 2 - Street lighting Design Analysis Report 

The analysis and preparation of the Street Lighting Design Analysis Report was included in the Previous Scope of Services. The additional effort to be accomplished under this task is as it relates to preparing two (2) different reports. 

Taslc 3 - Additional Services 

Upon your authorization, we will provide any additional services that may be required beyond those described in Task I through 2. These services may include but are not limited to such items as the following: 

rev 1/00 2 



Mr. David Wantman, Pg 3, February 25, 2010 
Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

• Preparation of permit applications other than as noted in the above Scope of Services. 
• Preparation of traffic signal plans at locations other than those noted in the above Scope of Services. 
• Special Technical Provisions. 
• Major revisions to the signal plans resulting from changes in the roadway/intersection design. 
• Making traffic counts or undertaking other traffic related analysis not included in this scope of services. 
• Attendance at any meetings not included in the Scope of Services. 
• Planning, design, or permitting of improvements not included in the scope of services. 
• Plans review or permit application fees. 
• Utility design other than those elements included in this scope of services. 
• Services required by additional governmental regulations that might be put into effect after the date of this agreement. 

SUPPLIED BY THE CLIENT 

The following information, upon which the Consultant may rely, will be provided to KHA by the Client or its representatives: 

I. Cacld files of the project area suitable for use in preparing the traffic signal plans. 2. Horizontal and vertical location of existing and proposed utilities. 
3. Geoteclmical report providing the soil design values required for verification that soil conditions match those assumed by FOOT. 
4. Proposed vertical infonnation such as finished pavement elevations, sidewalk and roadway grades required for use in designing mast ann components. 5. Other information, as may be required by the Consultant, to design the project. 

DELIVERABLES 

I. Two full size sets of signed and sealed plans. 
2. Two sets of 11 "x 17" sets of plans. 
3.. One copy of the Microstation electronic cadd files. 
4. Furnish the required number of signed and sealed plans for use by W antman Group, Inc. in applying for the permits necessary for the project 

Schedule 

Schedule for Tasks I, and 2: 

We anticipate developing the traffic signal plans sinwltaneously with Wantman Group's project schedule. This will require submittal of the initial traffic signal layouts with the 65% plans and final traffic signal plans with the 96% submittal. KHA will need cadd files for development of the initial plans and the final geotechnical report 45 days in advance of the 65% plans submittal date. We will need cadd files, reflecting any revisions to the roadway design resulting from 65% review comments, 30 days prior to the 96% plans submittal. The Lighting Design Analysis Repon will be submitted with the 65% plans submittal. 

rev 1/00 3 



Mr. David Wantman, Pg 4, February 25, 2010 
Kmley-Hom 
and Associates, Inc. 

Fee and BiUing 

Fees invoiced monthly based upon the percentage of services completed as of the invoice date. Payment will be due within 25 days of the date of the invoice 

We will provide services for Tasks 3 on an hourly basis in accordance with the corporate hourly rate schedule in effect at the time the services are rendered and will be invoiced on a monthly basis. 

If you concur in all the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with the services, please have authorw:d persons execute both copies of this Agreement in the spaces provided below, retain one copy, and retum the other to us. Fees and times stated in this Agreement are valid for sixty (60) days after the date of this letter. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

yours, 
Al4'11.&.1~11- ORN AND ASSOCIATES, ~c. 

Attachment - Standard Provisions 

Agreed to this __ day of ____ _, __ _ 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
A Corporation 

By: 

Ken Jackson, P.E. 
Senior Vice President 

_____________ __, President/Vice President 
(Print or Type Name) 

Attest: 

_____________ _, Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
(Print or Type Name) 

Affix Corporate Seal: 

rev 1/00 4 



Master Summary • Estimate of Work Effort & Fee Proposal 
Pl!C PrOjecl No.: 2003510 
PmjeclHo.: 
PAI.METTO PARK_ROAO S,, No. Prcjec:I Spilt al BOca 0,,, Mair Dmi9 

_Pmlac,tManaaer 
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Dale~: Febru.y6. 2006 
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8y 
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PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
From West of Palmetto Circle North to Interstate 95 (Phase A and Phase B) 

Reimbursable Expense Summary 

Kimlcy-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
4431 Embarcadero Drive 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 
(561) 854-0665 

AGENCY 

aim Beach Cou - Roadwa 
Palm Beach Coun -Traffic 
SFWMD 
ERM Palm Beach Coun 
LWDD 
Utll Coordination 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

Palm Beach Coun - Roadwa 
aim Beach Cou Traffic 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

aim Beach Coun Roadwa 
Palm Beach Coun Traffic 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

IREIMBURSABLE EXPENSE TOTAL 

BLUEPRINTS 22"x34" 

SHEETS TOTAL 
SETS PER SET SHEETS 

0 0 0 
2 17 34 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 
0 

COPIES (ll"x17" 

SHEETS TOTAL 
SETS PERSET SHEETS 

0 0 0 
2 17 34 

COPIES (8 1/2 "Xll" 

SHEETS TOTAL 
SETS PERSET SHEETS 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

Date: 1/16/2010 (Revised 3/9/2010) 
PBC No: 2003510 
KHA No: 042063001 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITIALS TOTAL COPIES 

0 0 
1 34 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

34 
$ 1.00 

$ 34.00 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITIALS TOTAL COPIES 

0 0 
3 102 

102 
$ 0.25 

$ 25.50 

NUMBER OF 
SUBMITTALS TOTAL COPIES 

0 0 
0 0 

0 
$ 

$ 

s 59.501 



PAUETTO PARK ROAD IA No. PROJECT IPUT AT BOCA DEL MAR ROAD WEST OF POWERUNE ROAD TO BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE 
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Revised February 25, 2010 
January, 16, 2006 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Attn: Mr. Keegan Larson, P.E. 

Re: Proposal for Additional Geotecbnical Services - Mast Arms 
Palmetto Park Road from West of Palmetto Circle North to West of Military Trail Palm Beach County, Florida 
Tierra Proposal No.: 0601-011 

Dear Keegan: 

As requested, Tierra, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal for additional services for the above­
referenced project. Th.is proposal includes an outline of our proposed scope of work, an estimate of 
the total fees, and our anticipated schedule for completion of the work. 

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK 

All work perfonned by Tierra, Inc. will be in general accordance with FDOT standards. We 
understand that additional fourteen (14) SPT borings will be required for mast arms. We propose to 
drill these borings to a depth of35 feet below existing grade. 

Within the borings, undisturbed sample collection will be performed in general accordance with the 
requirements of AS1M D 1587, respectively. Borings will be approximately located in the field by 
our personnel by measuring distances with a tape from known reference points. Elevations at boring 
locations can be interpreted from topographic plans if furnished by others. 

Upon completion of the field exploration, laboratory testing will be performed on selected samples. 
The study will be summarized in accordance with the FDOT's Soil and Foundation Manual. 



Wantman Gro11p, Inc. 
Proposal No. 0601-011 
Page2 

A geotechnical engineer will evaluate the results of all drilling and laboratory testing. A report will 
be issued that contains the exploration data, a discussion of the site and subsurface conditions, 
recommendations for foundation design, and a discussion of some construction considerations. 

ESTIMATED FEES 

It is proposed that the fee for the perfonnance of the services outlined above be determined on a unit 
price basis in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule, and that the work be perfonned pursuant to 
Tierra's General Conditions enclosed herewith and incorporated into this proposal .. On the basis of 
the proposed quantities, it is estimated that the total fee will be approYin:~s~ -~~~_) 
Our estimate covers the work needed to present our :findings and recommendations in a formal 
report. Not included are reviews of foundation drawings, preparation of consttuction specifications, 
special conferences and any other work requested after submittal of our reporL 

This estimated fee assumes that the site is readily accessible to our truck-mounted drilling 
equipment. Any bulldozer or wrecker services required to provide access pathways or mobility 
assistance to our truck-mounted drill rig are not included in this proposal. 

Boring. sampling, and testing requirements are a function of the subsurface conditions encountered. 
Therefore, the estimated fee previously indicated is approximate, and compensation for the 
exploration will be based on the actual work and tests performed. We will endeavor to keep the 
exploration cost at a minimum consisting with good engineering practice. 

SCHEDULE AND AUTHORIZATION 

Tierra will proceed with the work after receipt of a signed copy of this proposal. With our present 
schedule, we can commence work within several days of project approval (weather permitting) and 
fieldwork will take about 7 days to complete. The written report can be submitted about 2 to 3 
weeks after completion of the field exploration, depending on the extent of the laboratory-testing 
program. Verbal preliminary recommendations can be made to appropriate parties prior to submittal 
of the written report. 
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We at Tierra, Inc. appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look fmward to working 
with you on this project. If you should have any questions concerning our proposal, please contact 
our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Attachments: 1. Fee Estimate 
2. General Conditions 



TIERRA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT 1-FEEESTIMATE 

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES-ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

UNIT; 
.. . 

,_ . 
UNIT$ .,, ... RATE'• \ .. <COST!. 

I. FIELD EXPLORATION - MOBILIZATION 
A. Mobilization of Drill Ril:!. and EQuioment 

I . Truck Risz 

a. 0 - 50 mile radius 1 Each $350.00 '- $350.00 
b. 50-100 mile radius OEach $450.00 $0.00 

B. Stake Borings and Utilities Clearance by Sr. Eng. l0Hours $65.00 "'-. $650.00 Technician 

C. Fla2men 

1. 1-Man Crew (including Safetv Eauioment) 4Oays $800.00 \, $3.200.00 
n. FIELD EXPLORATION-ROADWAY 

A. Auger Borings 

0Feet $9.00 $0.00 
B. Borehole Logging & Sampling by Sr. Eng. 6Hours $65.00 ~ $390.00 Technician 

C. Wash Borin2 (0-50 feet deeo) 490Feet $12.00 \ $5.880.00 
V D. Wash Borina (50-100 feet deen) 0Feet $14.00 $0.00 

E. Groutiru? Boreholes (0-50 ft) 490 Feet $5.50 '\.. $2,695.00 
F. CasinR (0-50 ft) 0Feet $7.00 $0.00 

ill. LABORATORY TESTING 

A. Visual Examination/Stratification by Project Eng. IO Hours $115.00 ' $1.150.00 
B. Laboratorv Tests 

1. Orszanic Content l0Each $50.00 " $500.00 
2. Natural Moisture Content l0Each $20.00 " $200.00 
3. Full Sieve Analysis IO Each $75.00 "- $750.00 



TIERRA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT l - FEE ESTIMATE 

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES-ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

~;: UNITS 
J .. 

•. 4. #200 Sieve Wash OEach $45.00 
5. Corrosion (pH, sulfate, resistivity & chloride) IO Each $185.00 

IV. ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 
1. Princinal EMineer 2Hours $145.00 
2.SeniorGeotechnica1En2ineer IO Hours $125.00 
3. Project Erurineer 30Hours $115.00 
4. Senior En2ineerin2 Technician OHours $65.00 
5. En2ineerin2 Technician OHours $60.00 
6. CADD Technician IO Hours $60.00 

TOTAL FEES 

• .... ·.,. 

Ir',:• COST 
$0.00 

\, $1,850.00 

\, $290.00 

'\. $1.250.00 

$3.450.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

' $600.00 

'-.., $23,205.00 



~ROWN & PHILLIPS, In.c. 
Pf~Of-ESSIONAL SURVEYING SERVICES 

February 24, 2010 

Mr. Keegan Larson 
The Wantman Group 
2035 Vista Parkway 
Suite 100 
West Palm Beach. FL 33411 

Re: Palmetto Park Road - 1000~ West of Original Topographic Survey and 508' 
North and 508' South along Powerline Road 

Dear Mr. Larson: 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with the following services for the 
subject site. This proposal is based on documentation and information provided by your 
office. We will review any title work supplied by you. The scape of services is as 
follows: 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

I. HORIZONTAL PROJECT NETWORK CONTROL 

Using the information supplied by Palm Beach County, we will establish and 
extend the Right-of-Way for Palmetto Park Road to the west of the previous project 
(Brown & Phillips project #03-074) • A traverse will be nm through the route and all 
found monumcncation will be tied in. The survey wiU be oriented to Palm Beach County 
horirontal control (NAO 83/90 Adjustment). The Palm Beach County Survey 
Department wiU supply all the sectional control infonnation along the proposed route. 

IL VERTICAL PROJECT NETWORK CONTROL 

A level nm wiJl be perfonned along the route using the existing Palm Beach 
County benchmarks (NA VD 1988). Benchmarks will be set along the route, not 
exceeding 600 feet apart, so that we will have at least one benchmark per plan sheet. All 
benchmarks will be set outside of the proposed right of way. 

901 Northpoint Parkway• Suite 119 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33407 
(561) 615-3988 • Fax (561) 615-3986 
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m. BASELINE LAYOUT 

We will Jay out the baseline at 100-foot intervals setting appropriate points at 
each stanon. The baseline will be laid out within the limits.of the route. These baseline 
points will be used in the topographic and cross section phase to 1oeatc featun:s.and 
facilitate checks. 

IV. REJ'EllENCE POINTS 

We will~ the baseline qt intervals not exceeding 1400 a.a1c;,ng the 
route. These pomwill be w,ed to n,place disturbed beseline·s1atiom. Wopropose to set 
one (I) reference point. 

V. TOPOGRAPHY 

A topoplpbic survey will be performed along the route. lbissurvq will tic in 
all visi"ble teatutes such as. but notlimited to, signs, light poles, .guatdmi1s, utilities.. 
walks.edge orpawman, evtbing. dninage suuctures, etc. 'l'bae·locationswiJI show all 
feanaes widlinthecorridorfiom:ri&b,t of way to right of way afaldingto lOfectoutside 
the proposed tigb.t of way if provided. · 

VL CROSS SECl'IONS 

Cro&1 secsions '¥ill be done along the route qt 100-foat ina::mu. Tlao cmss 
seetions will cover the medwayto the right of way lines and cxtend;to'2S feetoutside of 
the right of way. In addition we will ~ this new infotmation and generate an updated 
Tin file. 

VU. ASBUJLTS 

We will attempt to getasbuilt information on all tbe pipes leading oat of any 
storm or sanitmy sewel'stmcturel found. We will show invert el~ ppe sizes and 
materials for all pipes lcx:atcd including outfall pipes. 

VOL VERIFICATION OF TOPO 

We will do a verification of the original topo for phase A limits (7SO' we'8t of 
PaJmetto Circle North to Boca Del .Mau- Drive) Approximately 3.000•. Any minor 
changes V/ill be relocated to make the survey current We wil1 also re$hoot the entire 
Powerline Road corridor, including a plateau of the intersection. This is beiQg done due 
to the current construction and widening of Powerline Road. 
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IX. CLOSURE 

A drawing will be produced which will show all the features located. We propose to provide The Wantman Group with an AutoCAD file in the version requested. Any additional ~neon an hourly basis as approved by you. The proposed cost for this pro~ is 12,259. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions you might have regarding s proposal. We look forward to working with you on this project. 

Sincerely, 

JEP/ml 

Accepted This ___ Day Of ____ __, 2010. 

The Wantman Group 

By: ______________ _ 

Print Name: ___________ _ 

\\JISl~~COMPAll"l'WAN'l'Ml\l<~- .... um_.,....,.._,...._,.,.,. __ ....... 



ATTACHMENT .. A" 

Palmetto Park Road - 1000' West of Original Topographic Survey and 500' North 
and South along Powerline Road 

Description: Roadway Survey 
Siu: 2.000' +/-
Date of Prol)OUI: Februarv 24, 2010 

TASK 
Horizontal Project 
Network Control 

Vertical Project Network 
Control 
Baseline Layout 1 oo· 

Topography 

VerifyTopo 

CADD Base Drawing 

Total Hours 

JMAN 
FIELD 

5 

4 

2 

16 

20 

6 

10 

$125.00 

CADD 
TECH 

2 

16 

SURVEY 
TECH 

7 

.5 

2 

8 

2 

4 

"\, 13 , 24.S 

$66.00 $70.00 

PLS 
4 

6 

2 

$113.00 

Sub-total , $8,000.00 ""'$1,188.00 ~ $1,715.00 '-$1.3S6.00 

Total Price "-., $12,259.00 

COMMENTS 
Establish 
control and 
rillht-of-way 

Layout 
baseline at 100· 
iatervals 
Set I reference 
noint 

At 100' 
intervals to 2S' 
out8ide R./W, 
genesmenew 
tin file; 
in1fflCCtion 
olatnu 

Check for 
changes on 
original topo 
survey along 
Palmetto Park 

-IIU• 'IP I 4\M)-YCOMPAIO'IWANl'loWl~Pwl<-l--o(.....,.........,_ ............ -
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Project: 
Project No.: 

CONSULTANT: 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95 
2003510 

Wantman Group, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSULT ANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, an ry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression. 

F·\ROADWAY\CCNA\2003l20035101PROJECT\Supp61Affidavit.cloc 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95 
Project No.: 2003510 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by _ _.,;:G:.::ary..,.__W~ill=iam=s=, ~P=.E:..:... ______ _,, as 
(Name oflndividual) 

Senior Vice President , of_W---'-"an=tm=an=~G=ro-u_p_,-In=c~·----------(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 
who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the Consultant. 

(Signa (Date) F:\ROADW A Y\CCNA\2003\2003510\PROJEC1\Supl)6\Disclosure Doc. 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Partlclpallon2 1148-1148 

CMI0812010 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 6 

Project Name: Palmetto Park Road from West of Powerline 

Prime Consultant: Wantman Group, Inc. 

Project No.: 2003510A&B 

Prime Contact Person: 

Telephone No.: (561) 687-2220 

Supplement date: 03/23/2010 

Resolution Date: 10/21/2003 Res#: R2003-1658 

Name / Address / Telephone of Minority Sub-Consultant 

Brown & Phillips, Inc. 

901 NORTHPOINT PKY STE 119 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 

(561) 615-3988 

Tierra, Inc. 

2765 VISTA PKY STE 10 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

(561) 687-8536 

Total Supplement Amount: 

Type / Description of 
Work Performed by 

Sub-Consultant 
Black JI 

Surveyor 

Geotechnlcal 

134,448.89 

MWBE .... I ____ _ 0.00 
11 

see_/ ____ _ 12,259.00 
11 

MWBE._I ____ _ 0.00 l I 
see_l ____ _ 0.00 

11 

TotalMWBE 

% 

Total SBE 

% 

0.00 

12,259.00 
--

9.11 

Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 

Hispanic II Other 

0.00 

II 
0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

4,705.00 II 0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

4,705.00 0.00 

3.49 

0.00 0.00 

II 

II 

II 
II 
II 

Women II 

0.00 I 
0.00 II 
0.00 I 
0.00 II 
0.00 

o.oo 

Exhibit c 

Page 1 

White Male 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
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SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT 
PROJECT NO. 2003510 

PROJECT NAME: Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to I-95 

TO: Wantman Group, Inc. 
(Name of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) __ .,..x __ _ Minority Business Enterprise (M/WBE) ___ _ 
BlackJ_ Hispanic_ Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) _ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ___________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. (SJ!!Cify in detail particular work items or parts thereof to be performed) 

Surveyor Services. Tasks include horizontal and vertical project network control; baseline layout; reference points; topography: cross sections; as-builts and verification of topo. 

SBE-M/WBE Participation _...:;.9.:.:.1'""1 __ % 

1 f undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the name of any such subcontractor must be stated ------------------------------
The undersigned subconsultant understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subconsultant from providing quotations to others. 

Brown & Philli~ Inc. 
(Print name of S -MfWBE Subcontractor) 

By:. __ .....,,,e.=1M------1~;:;__1°t;-_c..;..... __________ _ 
(Signature) 

f;: . f h; ti I s ill 
e/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE Subconsultant) 

Date: ____ 3_-_3_o_-_l _0 ______ _ 

F \ROADWAY\CCNA\2003\20035 IO\PROJECT\Supp6\SBE-MWBE Schedule 2-B&P.doc 



SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE CONSULTANT/SUBCONSULTANT 

PROJECTNO. 2003510 

PROJECT NAME: Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Road to 1-95 

TO: Wantrnan Group, Inc. 
(Name of Prime Consultant) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as <(n)- (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise (SBE) __ x __ Minority Business Enterprise (M/WBE) _.;..X.._ __ 

Black_ Hispanic_ Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) J_ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: __ __,,2..._/4..,_/0""9'--_,2=/""3/-=2-"-01~2._ _____ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above projectand will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution ofa contract with Palm Beach County. (Specifi in detail particular work items or parts thereof to be performed) 

Geotechnical Services. Additional fourteen SPT borings will required for mast arms. 

SBE-M/WBE Participation ---"3;.,:.4"'-9 __ o/o 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the name of any 
such subcontractor must be stated ------------------------------

The undersigned subconsultant understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent subconmltant from providing quotations to others. 

Raj Krishnasamy. P.E. / President 
(Print name/title of person executing on behalf of SBE-M/WBE Subconsultant) 

Date: ___ 4 __ /8/ ____ l_O __________ _ 

F:\ROADW AY\CCNA\2003\2003510\PROJECT\Supp§ISBE-MWBE Schedule 2-Tierra.doc 
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flllCIOUCIIR·. . ,, 
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Cart n> nu, ACORD,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I !Ml 'II! (IIIMIDDl'IYVTt 

10/20/200, PROOUCER 
THIS camRCAlE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION Well• Fargo IM service• Southeut, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIACATE 2054 Vista Parkway HOLPER. THIS CERTFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

hat Pala Beach n. 33411-2718 
(SUI '55-5500 (5611 '55-5509 
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INSUReRA: FPITA 1lutual J:ua Co 10385 Wu- GlrQQ.p, Inc. 
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PALMETTO PARK ROAD - FROM WEST OF POWERUNE ROAD TO WEST OF MILITARY TRAIL (PHASE A) 
DATE: 3/8/2010 
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